

Nos. 05-56753, 05-56846

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HUMANITARIAN LAW PROJECT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES,  
Attorney General of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
*ET AL.* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

**American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
Global Exchange  
Grassroots International  
Jerusalem Fund for Education and Community Development  
Middle East Children's Alliance  
Operation USA  
Oxfam America  
Unitarian Universalist Service Committee**

---

JAMEEL JAFFER	125 Broad Street, 18 <sup>th</sup> Floor
MELISSA GOODMAN	New York, NY 10007
ANN BEESON	(212) 549-2500 (phone)
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation	(212) 549-2629 (fax)

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 2339B REQUIRES THE GOVERNMENT TO PROVE THAT THE DEFENDANT SPECIFICALLY INTENDED TO FURTHER THE TERRORIST ACTIVITIES OF A DESIGNATED ORGANIZATION.....	8
II. CONSTRUING 18 U.S.C. § 2339B TO ALLOW CONVICTION WITHOUT PROOF OF “SPECIFIC INTENT” WOULD HAVE PROFOUND IMPLICATIONS FOR HUMANITARIAN ORGANIZATIONS THAT WORK IN CONFLICT ZONES.....	16
III. THE GOVERNMENT’S GOAL OF ENSURING THAT HUMANITARIAN AID IS NOT MISDIRECTED TO NEFARIOUS ENDS CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED WITHOUT ABANDONING WELL-SETTLED FIFTH AMENDMENT PRINCIPLES.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aptheker v. Sec. of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964) .....	10, 11
<i>Boim v. Quranic Literacy Institute</i> , 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 334 F.2d 488 (9th Cir. 1964).....	10
<i>Cf. Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988) .....	24
<i>Hellman v. United States</i> , 298 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1961).....	11, 13
<i>Humanitarian Law Project v. Gonzales</i> , 380 F.Supp.2d 1134 (C.D.Cal. 2005).....	3, 12, 25
<i>McCoy v. Stewart</i> , 282 F.3d 626 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Prunty</i> , 107 F.3d 1337 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	13
<i>Sawyer v. Sandstrom</i> , 615 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	14
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	9, 10, 12
<i>St. Ann v. Palisi</i> , 495 F.2d. 423 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	14
<i>Tyson v. New York City Housing Auth.</i> , 369 F.Supp. 513 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	14
<i>United States v. Afshari</i> , 426 F.3d 1150 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	15, 21
<i>United States v. Al-Arian</i> , 308 F.Supp.2d 1322 (M.D.Fl. 2004).....	11, 12, 24
<i>United States v. Falcone</i> , 109 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1940).....	14
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. One 1971 Ford Truck</i> , 346 F.Supp. 613 (C.D.Cal. 1972) .	14
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	10

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2339B.....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1189.....	1

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

“Sri Lanka,” in <i>Freedom in the World 2004: The Annual Survey of Political Rights and Civil Liberties</i> (Freedom House, 2004).....	18
Abdul Mohammed, “Responses of Non-Governmental Organizations to Conflict Situations,” in <i>Humanitarian Emergencies and Military Help in Africa</i> (Thomas G. Weiss ed., 1990).....	21
Dan Connell, <i>Against All Odds: A Chronicle of the Eritrean Revolution</i> (1993).....	20
F.T. Liu, “The Significance of Past Peacekeeping Operations in Africa to Humanitarian Relief,” in <i>Humanitarian Emergencies and Military Help in Africa</i> (Thomas G. Weiss ed., 1990).....	17
Gady A. Epstein, Maryland MD Struggles for Tamil Patients, <i>Baltimore Sun</i> (Jan. 23, 2005).....	19
Larry Minear, <i>The Humanitarian Enterprise: Dilemmas and Discoveries</i> (2002).....	25
Leon Gordenker and Thomas G. Weiss, “Humanitarian Emergencies and Military Help: Some Conceptual Observations,” in <i>Humanitarian Emergencies and Military Help in Africa</i> (Thomas G. Weiss ed., 1990). 17	
Mark Frohardt, <i>et al.</i> , “Protecting Human Rights: The Challenge to Humanitarian Organizations,” Occasional Paper #35, Thomas J. Watson Jr. Institute for International Studies (1999).....	18

<i>Oversight Hearing on Amendments to the Material Support for Terrorism Laws: Section 805 of the USA PATRIOT Act and Section 6603 of the Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Before the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism and Homeland Security of the House Judiciary</i> (May 10, 2005) (statement of Ahilan T. Arulanantham).....	19
The Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, 118 Stat. 3638 (Dec. 17, 2004).....	9
Thomas G. Weiss and Cindy Collins, <i>Humanitarian Challenges and Intervention</i> (2000).....	16
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices –2005: Indonesia</i> .....	19
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices –2005: Somalia</i> .....	19
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices –2005: Sudan</i> .....	19
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Patterns of Global Terrorism: 1988</i> (March 1989).....	20
Yves Beigbeder, <i>The Role and Status of International Humanitarian Volunteers and Organizations</i> (1991).....	20
